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On May 16, 1995. Midwest POW~RI .  adivision of Mldwest Power Systems. Inc. (Midwesl) filed with 
the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) an application for approval to Increase its rates for electr~c 

The Company proposes a total increase of $346.1 76. Midwesl states the revised rate schedules 
would produce an annual increase in South Dakota electric revenue to Midwest of approximately 8.4% 
based on the test year ending December 31, 1994, as adjusted. The rate increase is proposed to 
become effective August 1. 1995. and will affect approximately 2.600 South Dakota electric ctlstoniers. 
Midwest asserts the reasons for the proposed changl? in electric rates are increased operating expenses 
since Midwest's last general increase decided 2-24-84. 

At a regularly scheduled meeting of May 30. 1995, the Comrn~ssion reviewed Midwest's filing. 
The Commission finds that it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapter 49-34A, 
specifically, SDCL 49-34A-4,49-34A-6, 49-34A-8, 49-34A-10. 49-34A-11, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-13. 09- 
34A-13.1, 49-34A-19, 49-34A-19.2 and 49-34A-2. 

The Commission finds that any individual or entity may file a petition to intervene pursuant to 
SDCL 1-26-17.1 and ARSD 20:10:01:15.02 and .03, or may comment on the merits of Midwest's filing 
on or before June 30. 1995. 

The Commission further firlds that pursuant to SDCL 49-1A-8, Midwest is required to deposit up 
to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (SDPUC) 
rate case fund to defray hearing expenses incident to the apolicatiori. The deposit is to be paid in 
installments when requested by the Executive Director. 

The Commjssion further finds that good cause exists to set a procedural schedule pursuant to the 
Crrrnmission's jurisidiction under SDCL Chapters 1-26 and 49-34A. specitically SDCL 1-26-1 6, 1-26-1 7, 
49-34A-13.1 and ARSD 20:10:01:15.06 and 20:10:01:22.02. 

The procedural schedule shall be as follows: 
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September 1.1995 Staff and Intervenor's Profiled Test~mony 
September 15, 1995 Midwest's Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony 

(Optional) 
September 27,28 and 29 Hearing 

The hear~ng before the Comrnrss~on shalt be an adversary proceed~ng coriductetl pursuant to 
SDCL Chapter 1-26. All parties shall have the r~ght to be present and to be represented by an attorney 
or legal assistant (paralegal): however, such rrghts and other due process r~ghts shall be forfelled if not 
exercised at the hearing. As a result of the hear~ng. Midwest's tariff and rates may be changed The 
Commission's decision based on the hearrng may be appealed by the partles to the State Clrcutt Court 
and the State Supreme Court as provided by law. It is therefore. 

ORDERED, that any Individual or entlty may f~le w~th the Commission a petrtlon to intervene or 
may comment in this matter on or before Friday. June 30. 1995: and i t  1s 

FURTHER ORDERED. that Midvrest deposit up to one hundred thousand dollars ($100.000) In 
the SDPUC rate case fund when requested by the Executrve Director: and 11 1s 

FURTHER ORDERED, that a hearlng shall be held on September 27. 28, arid 29. 1995. to bt?girl 
at 10 a.m. CDT at a locatron to be determ~ned: and it i s  

FURTVER ORDERED. that the procedural schedule set forth above shall be followed b y  all 
parties to these proceedings. 

Dated at Pierre. South Dakota. thrs z z % a y  of June. 1995. 

. . :. . . 

w g w  p e p a d  mnmc 

IOFFICIAL SEAL, 




